
June 7, 2017             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
6:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 7, 2017 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 17, 2017. 
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing Food Allergy Awareness week (May 15-19, 2017) (to be presented) 

(Jefferson) 
 
P-2 Certification recognizing Heer Singh as the winner of the 2017 Healthy Choices Campaign. (to be 

presented) (Jefferson)  
 
P-3 Best of Gloucester County Proclamations (previously presented) (Simmons) 
 
P-4 Proclamation recognizing May 2017 as Older Americans Month (previously presented) 

(Jefferson) 
 
P-5 Proclamation proclaiming the week of May 14-20, 2017 as National Prevention Week 

(previously presented) (Jefferson) 
 

P-6 Proclamation honoring Theresa Concordia's 100th Birthday on June 13, 2017 
(previously presented) (Jefferson) 
 

P-7 Proclamation recognizing McGuinness Funeral Home in Washington Township on its 25th year in 
business 1992-2017 (previously presented) (Simmons) 

 
P-8 Proclamation in appreciation for your service to our country to Specialist 4 Adam R. Shakespeare 

(previously presented) (Chila) 
 
P-9  Proclamation in appreciation for your service to our country to Private First Class Michael V. 

Archey, Jr. (previously presented) (Chila) 
 
P-10 Proclamation in appreciation for your service to our county to Staff Sergeant Stardust Santiago 

(previously presented) (Chila) 
 

P-11 Proclamation in Recognition of Christopher Koller, Recipient 2017 Paulsboro High School 
Brotherhood Award on May 19, 2017 (previously presented) (Chila) 

 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2017 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 SENIOR CITIZEN & DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM - 
$15,436.00 - These additional funds will be used to help fully fund this program.  These funds 
were made available from prior year unspent funding.  Funding for this program is based on 
casino revenue and distributed to the counties to help provide this much needed transportation 
for our seniors and disabled residents.  This will bring the total funding up to $467,099.00. 

 

 MAIN ROAD CR555 FROM ROUTE 40 (HARDING HIGHWAY) TO TUCKAHOE ROAD CR557 - 
$2,340,00.00 - This federal aid funding will be used for improvements on Main Road (CR555) 
from Harding Highway (US40) to Tuckahoe Road (CR557).  Improvements will include milling and 
resurfacing, raised pavement markers and flashing intersection warning beacons. 

 

 HURFFVILLE-GRENLOCH ROAD (CR635) IMPROVEMENTS FROM SKELLY LANE TO 
WOODBURY TURNERSVILLE ROAD (CR705) - $700,000.00 - This federal aid funding will be 
used for improvements on Hurffville-Grenloch Road from Skelly Lane to Woodbury Turnersville 
Road.  Improvements will include road resurfacing, new accessible ramps at intersections and 
removal and replacement of guiderail. 

 



June 7, 2017             Page 2 
 

 GLOUCESTER COUNTY ROADWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - $112,000.00 - This federal 
aid funding will provide for the installation of improved safety items including reflective pavement 
markings, reflective object markers, reflective roadway delineators, guide rail and other 
treatments that improve the overall safety and visibility of various roadways in the county. 

 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PENN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
CORPORATE SERVICES FROM JUNE 26, 2017 TO JUNE 25, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $25,000.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Penn Behavioral Health Corporate Services for the provision of 
professional Employee Assistance to benefit County employees as per RFP #017-018 from 
June 26, 2017 to June 25, 2018 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT AND 
SERVICES FROM SOFTWARE HOUSE INTERNATIONAL CORP. THROUGH STATE CONTRACTS 
FROM JUNE 13, 2017 TO JUNE 12, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $250,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of computer equipment and related services as needed by 
various County departments from Software House International Corp., 290 Davidson Avenue, Somerset, 
NJ 08873 from June 13, 2016 to June 12, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, through State 
Contracts: #A89851 (NJ software license and related services); A#89980 (Panasonic); A#40166 
(Microsoft Corporation-laptops and tablets only); A#87720 (Cisco Systems); A#40121 (Lenovo); and, 
A#89978 (Nimble Storage, Inc.).  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the purchase of materials, supplies and 
equipment through State Contract without the need for public bidding.   

 
A-4  RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND ACCEPTING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 
WITH THE FOP #199 COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER CORRECTIONS SERGEANTS ASSOCIATION 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a collective bargaining agreement with the County of Gloucester Corrections 
Sergeants Association, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge #199 (FOP 199). This agreement encompasses 
those employees of Gloucester County Department of Corrections holding titles represented by the FOP 
199. The duration of the agreement is from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2021. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
  
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVISED MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 
WITH PARTICIPATING UNITS. 

 
On April 20, 2011 the County of Gloucester authorized and entered into the Gloucester County Mutual 
Aid and Assistant Agreement between participating units, which include but not limited to other 
municipalities, municipal police, emergency medical service or fire departments, volunteer fire companies 
or EMS organizations and/or fire districts to provide additional protection against loss, damage or 
destruction by fire, catastrophe, civil unrest, major emergency or other extraordinary devastation damage 
or destruction to person and property, in those situations when outside aid and assistance is needed. It is 
deemed necessary to revise and renew the Gloucester County Mutual Aid and Assistant Agreement 
authorized on April 20, 2011.  
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO BRIDGES COACHES, INC. DBA 

TAYLOR MADE AMBULANCES, FOR $309,592.00. 

Resolution authorizing the remounting of four (4) ambulances on 2017 E450 Chassis for use by the 

Gloucester County Department of Emergency Management EMS Division. The Purchasing Department 

sent out a bid request PD-017-025 and it is recommended that the contract be awarded to Bridges 

Coaches, Inc. dba Taylor Made Ambulances. C.A.F. #17-04049 has been obtained to certify funds.   

B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF EIGHT PANASONIC CF-54 
TOUGHBOOKS AND EIGHT CF-54 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLIES FROM WIRELESS C & E, INC., 
FOR $20,880.00.  
 
Resolution authorizing the purchase of eight (8) Panasonic CF-54 Toughbooks WIN7 with 8GB 
RAM/256SSD Drive, i5-6300U and eight (8) CF-54  1200 Watt Power Supplies from Wireless C & E, Inc., 
for $20,880.00, through State Contract #A89980. The Department of Emergency Response has a need to 
purchase the products for use by the Prosecutor’s Office and the Sheriff’s Department. C.A.F. #17-04113 
has been obtained to certify funds. 
 



June 7, 2017             Page 3 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 WITH NJ DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION TO INCREASE FUNDING BY $69,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves an Agreement Modification #01 Increase by $69,000.00 for the 
Funds Exchange Program (TTF) Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the State of New Jersey for an 
amount of $612,000.00 for Roadway Safety Projects in Various Municipalities throughout the County of 
Gloucester, Engineering Project 16-13FA, Agreement No. 2017-DT-BLA-FEP-428. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #05-FINAL WITH 
JPC GROUP, INC.  
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #05-Final with JPC Group, Inc. in the 
amount of $102,916.90 for the project “Gloucester County Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance Project at 
Ten (10) Locations Throughout the County of Gloucester,” Engineering Project #13-10SA.  This increase 
is for final as-built quantities and supplemental item S-16, resulting in a new contract amount of 
$2,364,974.53.  CAF# 15-09769 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #01 WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. 
       
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #01 with South State Inc. in the amount 
of $15,000.00 for the project “Miscellaneous Concrete Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities Upgrade 
Project, Various Locations throughout Gloucester County”, Engineering Project #17-07.  This increase is 
necessary to perform maintenance repairs on existing drainage structures, resulting in a new contract 
amount of $248,000.00.  CAF# 17-01662 has been obtained to certify funds.   
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2017 KUBOTA TRACTORS 
FROM CHERRY VALLEY TRACTOR SALES FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $35,504.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of two (2) Kubota Tractors RTV-X1120D with a Low-Pro 300W 
spreader, plow, canopy and windshield as per PD-17-027 for a total amount of $35,504.00.  CAF #17-
04300 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2018 CHEVROLET IMPALA 
VEHICLES FROM HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL 
OF $41,368.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the purchase two (2) 2018 Chevrolet Impala LS, manufacturer’s body code 
1WF19 with 1 FL package, full-size, 4-door sedans through State Contract A86922 at $20,684.00 for 
each vehicle, for a total amount of $41,368.00 certified through CAF #17-04035. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL 
PLANNING COMMISSION FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY’S SHARE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2017 
PLANNING PROGRAM IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $39,843.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the annual payment to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission to 
cover Gloucester County’s financial contribution to the operation of DVRPC as a member government.  
This amount covers the County’s proportionate share of costs not covered by grants or other revenues.  
The payment assures a continuing comprehensive program of regional planning, highway and transit 
programming and technical assistance. C.A.F. #17-04418 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN IN THE AMOUNT OF $275,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant application to the NJDEP for a Wastewater 
Management Plan in the amount of $275,000.00.  

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) TRAILER WITH PUMP OFF 
SYSTEM FROM PEMBERTON FABRICATORS, INC., FOR $19,850.00 

 
Resolution authorizing a purchase from Pemberton Fabricators, Inc. for one (1) trailer with pump off 
system for use by the Department of Weights and Measures. The Purchasing Department sent out a bid 
request PD-017-028 and it is recommended that the contract be awarded to Pemberton Fabricators, Inc. 
C.A.F. #17-04175 has been obtained to certify funds.  
 



June 7, 2017             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EZ DOCKS UNLIMITED, FROM JUNE 7, 
2017 TO JUNE 6, 2018 FOR $41,164.88. 
 
This Resolution awards a negotiated contract with EZ Docks Unlimited, 259A Route 36, Middletown, NJ 
07748 for the purchase and installation of an ADA complaint “EZ Launch” System for Canoes and Kayaks 
at Scotland Run Park in Clayton, NJ. At bid opening on May 11, 2017, it was determined all bids received 
were over-budget; necessitating a negotiated agreement with Contractor for services described in 
specification PD-017-026, for $41,164.88. 
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EZ DOCKS UNLIMITED, FROM JUNE 7, 
2017 TO JUNE 6, 2018 FOR $46,504.55. 
 
This Resolution awards a negotiated contract with EZ Docks Unlimited, 259A Route 36, Middletown, NJ 
07748 for the purchase and installation of an ADA complaint “EZ Dock” Platform System at Scotland Run 
Park in Clayton, NJ. At bid opening on May 18, 2017, it was determined all bids received were over-
budget; necessitating a negotiated agreement with Contractor for services described in specification PD-
017-029, for $46,504.55. 
 

         
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT TO REFLECT CHANGE OF 
COMPANY NAME.  
 
Resolution authorizing an amendment to contract awarded on January 20, 2015 to ACS Enterprise 
Solutions, Inc. It is necessary to amend the contract as ACS Enterprise Solutions, Inc. is now known as 
Conduent, Inc., also known as Conduent Enterprise Solutions, LLC.  The contract with ACS Enterprise 
Solutions, Inc., now known as Conduent, Inc., also known as Conduent Enterprise Solutions, LLC, is for 
the supplies, services and maintenance for the County Clerk’s Land Records Imaging System, New 
Jersey State Records Committee Certified System. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 
ACT (VAWA 37-15) GRANT, TO INCREASE THE IN-KIND MATCH BY $6,396.00. 
 
By resolution adopted on October 19, 2016 an application on behalf of the County Prosecutor’s Office 
was authorized for the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant from the NJ Division of Criminal Justice for the 
amount of $22,732.00, with an in-kind match of $7,577.00 (funds from the Prosecutor’s budget), for a total 
amount of 30,309.00.  An increase in the in-kind match of $6,396.00 has become necessary due to a 
change in program guidelines and regulations. This resolution will authorize an amendment to the grant 
amount to increase the in-kind match to $13,973.00, for a total grant amount of $36,705.00. 
 
F-3       RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NJ DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE FOR THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) - MEGAN’S 
LAW AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE COMPONENT PROGRAM #JAG 1-8-16 FOR 
$7,688.00 FROM JUNE 1, 2017 TO MAY 31, 2018. 
 
This resolution authorize a grant application on behalf of the County Prosecutor’s Office regarding the 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) - Megan’s Law and Local Law Enforcement 
Assistance Component Program #JAG 1-8-16 in the amount of $7,688.00 from June 1, 2017 to May 31, 
2018.  The grant funds will be used to implement the requirements of Megan’s Law to provide community 
notification to law enforcement, schools, community organizations and neighbors of moderate and high-
risk sexual offenders living and/or working in Gloucester County. 
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DEFENSE EQUIPMENT SUPPLY & 
ASSOCIATES, LLC FOR $32,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Defense Equipment Supply & Associates for the purchase, 
delivery, installation, operator training and two (2) year comprehensive warranty of One (1) Rapiscan 
620XR Enhance Performance X-Ray Scanner ($26,000.00); One (1) 39” Exit Roller Tale with Backstop 
($750.00); One (1) 39” Input Roller Table with Backstop ($750.00); One (1) Automatic Input Power 
Conditioner ($3,500.00); and One (1) Automatic Image Archiving ($1,500.00) for a total contract amount 
of $32,500.00, as set forth in the bid specifications PD# 17-030 for use by the Gloucester County Sheriff 
Department. 



June 7, 2017             Page 5 
 
F-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DIRECT CONTRACT WITH THE 
COUNTY OF ESSEX AT $108.00 PER DAY FOR THE HOUSING OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
INMATES FROM MAY 19, 2017 TO MAY 18, 2019  
 
Since 2008 the County of Gloucester has utilized the County of Essex Correctional Facility to house a 
limited number of adult inmates. This resolution authorizes an extension of that contract for an additional 
two (2) years. There is no minimum number of adult inmates required, but the agreement does provide for 
a maximum of seventy-five (75) inmates. The per diem is $108.  
 
F-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF 
ESSEX FOR SECURITY SERVICES AT THE SECURE MEDICAL UNIT AT EAST ORANGE HOSPITAL 
FROM JUNE 14, 2017 TO JUNE 13, 2019 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $335.00 PER DAY, PER 
INMATE ADMITTED.    
  
This Resolution authorizes execution of a two-year agreement with the County of Essex whereby the 
Essex County Department of Corrections will be compensated for provision of security services 
associated with the sixteen bed Secure Medical Unit at East Orange General Hospital. Gloucester County 
will pay a per diem rate of $335.00 per inmate admitted as an inpatient to the Secure Medical Unit. This 
per diem rate is a significant savings when measured against Gloucester County’s current cost to provide 
security at area hospitals when an inmate is receiving inpatient care. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIPS FOR $300,000.00 IN PREVENTION AND IN-HOME FAMILY PRESERVATION 
SERVICES FUNDING FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018. 
 
This grant in the amount of $300,000.00 from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 and provided by the NJ 
Department of Children and Families, Division of Families and Partnerships will provide Prevention 
Services (Food, Rental Assistance, Mortgage Assistance, Utility Assistance, etc.) and In-Home Family 
Preservation services to eligible families of Gloucester County. The funding has been allocated to a 
501(c) 3 non-profit agency using a competitive contracting process (RFP# 013-034). 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH SENIOR CITIZENS 
UNITED COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.  
 
By Resolution adopted on May 17, 2017 a contract was awarded to Senior Citizens United Community 
Services, Inc. for the period from June 11, 2017 to May 31, 2019.  This contract is to provide 
transportation services to residents with disabilities to vocational training sites. This resolution will amend 
the term of the contract from June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2019.  All other terms of the contract will remain in 
full force and effect. 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































